

Decision No. 34984

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the application ) of Siskiyou Utilities Company, as ) owner of water and steam producing ) and distributing system heretofore ) operated and carried on in the town ) of Tulelake, County of Siskiyou, ) State of California; for permission ) to dissolve the corporation and to ) discontinue public utility water ) and steam service in Tulelake.

ORIGINAL

Application No. 24369

BY THE COMMISSION: '

## <u>o r d e r</u>

Siskiyou Utilities Company, a corporation, has applied to this Commission for authority to discontinue public utility water and steam service in the City of Tulelake, County of Siskiyou, by reason of the fact that the said City of Tulelake has built and is now operating its own municipal waterworks. Applicant herein having no further water or steam users and no source of operating revenue, and it appearing that this is a matter in which a public hearing is not necessary and that the application should be granted; now, therefore.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Siskiyou Utilities Company, a corporation, be and it is hereby authorized to discontinue on the twenty-eighth day of February, 1942, the service of water and steam heretofore rendered to its consumers in and in the vicinity of the City of Tulelake, in the County of Siskiyou, and thereupon and thereby stand relieved of all further public utility obligations and liabilities in connection therewith. LV Page 2 A-24369

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED as follows:

- 1. Within thirty (30) days from the date of this Order Siskiyou Utilities Company shall file with this Commission a certified statement setting forth the date upon which it ceased to render water and steam service in Tulelake and vicinity.
- 2. On or before the 28th day of February, 1942. Siskiyou Utilities Company shall refund all amounts for deposits made for main extensions, meter or service connections, and for any other purposes and on or before the fifth day of March, 1942, it shall file with this Commission a certified statement to the effect that any and all such deposits have been refunded.
- 3. On or before the 15th day of March, 1942, Siskiyou Utilities Company shall file with this Commission a financial report covering its operations during 1941 from January 1 to the date it ceased operations as a public utility.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein granted shall become effective upon the date hereof.

Deted at <u>San Francisco</u>, California, this <u>3rd</u> day of February, 1942.

COMISSIONERS.